Lot:

calflame

I re pl ace s

Ledgestone Propane Tank Cover Owner’s Manual

A IMPORTANT
READ BEFORE USE

SAVE THESE

AWarning:

A If the information in this manual is not 4 Read the installation, operation
followed exactly, a fire or explosion and maintenance instructions
may result causing property damage, thoroughly before installing or

INSTRUCTIONS

personal injury or loss of life.

A Installation and service must be
performed by a qualified installer,
service agency or gas supplier.

A\ Improper installation, adjustment,

servicing this equipment.

A\ Save these instructions for future

reference. If you are assembling
this unit for someone else, give
this manual to him or her to read
and save for future reference.

AWarning:

For Outdoor Use Only.

alteration, service or maintenance can
cause injury or property damage.

If stored indoors, detach

and leave cylinder outdoors.

A\ WARNING
Use Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LP-Gas) only!

A DANGER

If you smell gas:

1. Shut off gas to the appliance.

2. Extinguish any open flame.

3. If odor continues, keep away
from the appliance and
immediately call your gas
supplier or fire department.

Do not store or use gasoline or other
flammable vapors and liquids in the
vicinity of this or any other appliance.

An LP-cylinder not connected for use
should not be stored in the vicinity of
this or any other appliance.

Propane Cylinders Sold Separately
Real Flame Customer Service: 1-800-654-1704
In Canada: 1-800-363-6443
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Assembly Instructions

1 Feed the propane tank end connection of the hose up through the bottom of the
Tank Holder Base (2). Be sure to not feed the hose through the center of the base
(this is where the propane tank will be seated).

To Propane
Fireplace

Place the propane tank in the base.

To Propane

Fireplace
<«



Place the propane tank in the base and secure the tank by tightening the screw at the

bottom of the base.

Connecting the LP Gas Tank

Check to make sure there is no debris in w

the head of the LP gas tank or in the
head of the regulator valve. Make sure
you check the burner and burner ports
as well.

Ul

Connect gas line to tank by turning knob
clockwise. Hand tighten only.




Disconnecting the LP Gas Tank

Make sure the valve on the LP gas tank is

OFF. —|
O

Disconnect by turning the knob counter - —

clockwise until it is off. —
\

With the propane tank secured and the regulator hose connected, place the Top (1)
onto the Base (2).

Do not sit on top of Tank Holder.

To Propane

Fireplace
6 <




Care and Cleaning

Cleaning

Your outdoor fire table and LP tank cover should be cleaned regularly to ensure safe use and
extend product life.

A CAUTION

DO NOT use oven cleaner or abrasive cleaners as they will damage this product.

1. Wipe exterior surfaces with a mild dishwashing soap or baking soda.

2. Rinse clean with water.

Storage

Turn gas OFF at tank connection. Remove tank and store in a cool dry location outdoors and
away from children and pets.



Warranty & Return Policies

Warranty

Real Flame® Company warrants Real Flame gas fireplaces and accessories to be free from defects
in parts under normal use and service for a period of 1 year from the date of purchase and defective
from finish issues for a period of 1 year from the date of purchase. In the event of such defects Real
Flame will, at its option, replace the defective product or refund the purchase price. The foregoing
is the exclusive remedy and Real Flame disclaims all other warranties, including any implied
warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. In addition, Real Flame will not be
responsible for consequential damages in excess of the purchase price of the product on which
such liability is based.

Return Policy

You may return your purchase within 90 days of receipt. No refunds will be issued for incomplete
or unauthorized returns. All returned products must be 100% complete, adequately packaged in
original packaging and in resalable condition. Products that have been assembled or modified wiill
not be eligible for return. All items must be returned in their entirety, meaning all items included
must be returned together. No returns or exchanges on discontinued items. Please begin the return
process by contacting the store or company where you bought your Real Flame item.

Replacement Parts
In the event that an item has been lost or damaged, either by the manufacturer or in shipping, you
may request a replacement. Replacement parts are not available for all units and only given at Real
Flame’s discretion. We will assess any damage and find a solution, which could include shipping
you a replacement. No replacements are available for discontinued items or repackaged (open
box) products. Please call Real Flame Customer Service at 800-654-1704 for replacement parts
before returning the damaged item. Please have the following information (which can be found in
your instruction manual) ready before you call Customer Service.

* Model Number of Item

» 4-8 digit Part Number

* Lot Code Number

* Shipping Address

* A picture of the damaged item may be requested. Pictures should be

sent to custserv@realflame.com

Incorrect Order Received
If you received something other than what you ordered, please contact Real Flame Customer
Service at 800-654-1704 within 48 hours of receiving the item.

Please refer to www.Realflame.com for our complete return guidelines and policies.

Real Flame®
7800 Northwestern Ave.
Racine, WI 53406

Customer Service: 1-800-654-1704 in USA
Service a la clientéle; 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
custserv@realflame.com

NTM Propane Warranty_101716d



Lot:

p.O.

Pierre Couvercle du Réservoir de propane

A IMPORTANT

CONNAISSANCE
AVANT D'UTILISER

CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour un usage extérieur
exclusivement. NE PAS utiliser
pour la cuisson. NE PAS utiliser
sous une enceinte couverte.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

La négligence a suivre
scrupuleusement les instructions
contenues dans ce manuel peut
provoquer un incendie ou une
explosion occasionnant des
dommages a la propriété, des
blessures sérieuses et méme la
mort.

L’installation et I’entretien doivent
étre faits par un installeur qualifié,
une compagnie d’entretien ou un
fournisseur de gaz.

Une installation, une mise au point, une
modification ou un entretien inappropriés
peuvent occasionner des blessures ou des
dommages a la propriété.

Lire attentivement les instructions
concernant ’installation, I'utilisation et
’entretien avant d’installer ou d’utiliser
Pappareil.

Garder ces instructions pour une
consultation future. Si vous assemblez cet
appareil pour quelqu’un d’autre, lui
donner le manuel pour lecture et
consultation futures.

A\ DANGER

Si vous percevez une odeur de gaz :

1. Couper l'alimentation en gaz de I'appareil.

2. Eteindre toute flamme nue.

3. SiI'odeur persiste, vous éloigner de
I"appareil et appeler immédiatement
votre fournisseur de gaz ou le service
des incendies.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Utiliser du gaz de pétrole liquéfié (GPL)
seulement!

Ne pas entreposer ou utiliser d’essence,
de vapeurs ou liquides inflammables a
proximité de cet appareil ou de tout
autre appareil.

Cet appareil n’est pas congu pour étre
utilisé avec du propane. Utiliser du gaz
naturel uniguement.

Les bouteilles de propane sont vendues séparément
Pour le support technique S’il vous plait nous contacter: 1-800-363-6443
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LISTE DES PIECES

@ Pierre Couvercle du Réservoir de propane N/A 1
@ Base-support du réservoir 06700002 1
(3 Pieds 06000003 4




Instructions Pour L’assemblage

Introduire Pextrémité du tuyau de raccord du réservoir de propane a travers le bas de
1 la base-support du réservoir (2). Vous assurer de ne pas introduire le tuyau a travers le
centre de la base (la ou le réservoir reposera).

a la table-foyer
de propane

Mettre le réservoir de propane dans la base.

a la table-foyer
de propane



Mettre le réservoir de propane dans la base et fixer bien en place le réservoir en serrant
la vis au bas de la base.

Raccord du réservoir de gaz PL

Vous assurer de 'absence de débris dans
la téte du réservoir ou dans la téte de la
soupape de régulation. Bien vérifier le
braleur ainsi que les orifices du braleur.

Raccorder la conduite de gaz au
réservoir en tournant le bouton dans le
sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
Resserrer a la main seulement.

ML/]

Ul




Raccord du réservoir de gaz PL

Vous assurer que la soupape sur le
réservoir de gaz PL est FERMEE.

Débrancher en tournant le bouton dans
le sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une
montre jusqu’a ce qu’il se détache de la
soupape.

iy

Avec le réservoir de propane bien en place et le tuyau régulateur branché, mettre le
couvre-réservoir (1) sur la base (2).

Ne pas s’asseoir sur le couvre- réservoir.

a la table-foyer

de propane
6 <«




Entretien Et Nettoyage

Nettoyage

Ce foyer pour I'extérieur devrait étre nettoyé régulierement pour vous assurer de sa sécurité
et pour prolonger sa durée de vie.

& AVERTISSEMENT

NE PAS utiliser de nettoyants a four propres ou abrasifs car ils peuvent endommager ce produit.

Essuyer les surfaces externes avec un chiffon imbibé d’eau savonneuse ou du bicarbonate de
soude et rincer avec une eau propre.

Stockage

FERMER l'alimentation en gaz a partir du raccord du réservoir. Retirer le réservoir et
I'entreposer dans un endroit frais et sec a I’extérieur et hors de portée des enfants.



GARANTIE DE REAL FLAME ET
| POLITIQUE DE RETOUR

La compagnie Real Flame® garantit les foyers a gaz Real Flame et ses accessoires sont exempts de défauts
de piéces sous une utilisation normale pour une période de 1 an a compter de la date d'achat et défectueux
de problemes de finition pour une période de 1 an a compter de la date d'achat . Dans I'éventualité de
défectuosité. Real Flame remplacera, selon sa convenance, le produit défectueux ou procédera au
remboursement du colt d’achat. Les présentes constituent le seul recours et Real Flame ne reconnait aucune
autre garantie que ce soit, incluant les garanties implicites de la qualité marchande ou d’adaptation a un
usage particulier. De plus, Real Flame ne se tient aucunement responsable des dommages consécutifs a un
usage abusif ou lesdits dommages représenteraient une valeur supérieure au colt du produit sur lequel cette
responsabilité tient place. Les foyers électriques offrent une garantie d’un an sur la chambre de combustion
électrique seulement.

Politique de retour

Vous pouvez retourner votre produit dans les 90 jours suivant sa réception. Aucun remboursement ne sera
accordé pour les retours non autorisés ou incomplets. Tous les produits retournés doivent étre complets a
100 %, emballés adéquatement dans leur emballage original et dans une bonne condition de revente. Les
produits qui ont été assemblés ou modifiés ne seront pas admissibles a un retour. Tous les articles doivent
étre retournés dans leur entiereté, ce qui veut dire que tous les éléments inclus doivent étre retournés
ensemble. Il n’y a aucun retour ou échange pour les articles qui ne sont plus sur le marché. Veuillez
entreprendre les procédures de retour de marchandise en contactant premiérement le détaillant ou la
compagnie ou vous vous étes procuré l'article Real Flame.

Piéces de rechange
Si une piéce était perdue ou endommagée soit par le manufacturier ou lors de I'expédition, vous pouvez
demander un remplacement. Les pieces de rechange ne sont pas offertes pour tous les articles et ne sont
données qu’a la discrétion de Real Flame. Nous estimerons chacun des dommages et trouverons une
solution, pouvant inclure l'envoi d’un remplacement et la commande d’'un nouvel article. Aucun
remplacement n’est possible pour les articles qui ne sont plus sur le marché ou pour les articles réemballés
(boite ouverte). Avant de retourner les articles endommagés, veuillez contacter le service a la clientele de
Real Flame au 1800 654-1704 pour des pieces de rechange. Avant de contacter le service a la clientéle, ayez
en main les informations suivantes, se trouvant dans votre manuel d’instructions :

* Le numéro du produit

* Le numéro de la piéce de 4 a 8 chiffres

* Le numéro de code de lot

* ’adresse d’expédition

* Une photo de l'article endommagé peut étre demandée. Les photos devront étre envoyées

a custserv@realflame.com

Réception de commande irréguliére
Si vous recevez un article différent que celui que vous avez commandé, veuillez contacter le service a la
clientele de Real Flame au 1800 654-1704 dans les 48 heures suivant la réception de la marchandise.

Veuillez consulter le www.Realflame.com pour une vue compléete de nos directives et de nos politiques de
retour de marchandise.

Real Flame®
7800 Northwestern Ave.
Racine, WI 53406

Customer Service: 1-800-654-1704 in USA
Service a la clientéle: 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
custserv@realflame.com

NTM Propane Warranty_101716



Lot:

TO027
Cubierta del tanque de propano del modelo stone

A\ IMPORTANTE

LEA ESTE MANUAL ANTES

DE USAR EL PRODUCTO
CONSERVE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES

A\ADVERTENCIA

Unicamente para uso al aire libre.
NO lo utilice para cocinar.
NO lo utilice debajo de
una estructura

A\ ADVERTENCIA

A Sino sigue con precision la informacién A Lea las instrucciones de instalacion,

que se brinda en este manual, podria
provocar un incendio o una explosién 'y
causar danos a la propiedad, lesiones

personales o la muerte.

A Lainstalaciény el servicio deben
estar a cargo de un instalador, una
agencia de servicio o un proveedor

de gas calificado.

A Si no realiza la instalacidn, el ajuste, la

operacion y mantenimiento
atentamente antes de instalar o
brindar servicio a este equipo.

A Conserve estas instrucciones para
consultarlas en el futuro. Si esta
armando esta unidad para otra
persona, entréguele el manual para
que lo lea y lo conserve para
consultarlo en el futuro.

alteracion, el servicio o el mantenimiento
de manera adecuada, puede provocar

lesiones o daios a la propiedad.

A\ PELIGRO

Si siente olor a gas:

1. Corte el suministro de gas al
artefacto.

2. Apague cualquier llama abierta.
3. Si el olor continua, aléjese del
artefacto y comuniquese
inmediatamente con su proveedor
de gas o con los bomberos.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

No almacene ni utilice gasolina u otros liquidos
y vapores inflamables cerca de este o de
cualquier otro artefacto.

Los cilindros de propano liquido que no estan
conectados para ser utilizados no se deben
conservar cerca de este u otros artefactos.

Servicio de atencion al cliente de Real Flame: 1-800-654-1704
Service a la clientéele: 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
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LISTA DE PIEZAS

@ Cubierta del tanque de propano del modelo stone N/A 1
@ Base del soporte del tanque 06700002 1
(@ Los pies 06000003 4




Instrucciones De Ensamblaje

1 Pase la conexidn del extremo del tanque de propano de la manguera a través de la parte
inferior de la base del soporte del tanque (2). Tenga cuidado de no pasar la manguera a
través del centro de la base (alli se colocara el tanque de propano).

Chimenea de
gas propano

Coloque el tanque de propano en la base.

Chimenea de
gas propano



Coloque el tanque de propano en la base y asegurelo ajustando el tornillo que esta

en la parte inferior de la base.

Conexion del tanque de gas de propano

Asegurese de que no haya basura en el
cabezal del tanque de gas propano ni en el )
cabezal de la valvula del regulador. —
Asegurese de revisar también los orificios
del quemador y el quemador.

Conecte la linea de gas al tanque girando
la perilla en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Realice el ajuste a mano. \7




Desconexidon del tanque de gas de
propano

Asegurese de que la valvula del tanque
de gas LP esté cerrada.

U

Desconéctelo girando la perilla en el
sentido
opuesto al de las agujas del reloj hasta

que
se separe de la valvula. 7

Con el tanque de propano asegurado y la manguera del regulador conectada, coloque
la parte superior (1) en la base (2).

No la apoye sobre el soporte del tanque.

Chimenea de
gas propano




CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

MANTENIMIENTO

Este equipo para exterior se debe limpiar regularmente para asegurarse de que sea seguro utilizarlo y se
pueda extender la vida util del producto.

4\ ADVERTENCIA

NO use limpiadores de hornos o limpiadores abrasivos que pueden danar este producto.

1. Repase las superficies exteriores con una solucidon de bicarbonato de sodio y lavavajillas suave.

2. Después, enjuague con agua limpia.

Almacenamiento

Cierre la valvula de gas en la conexién del tanque. Retire el tanque y guardelo en un lugar fresco
y seco, al aire libre y alejado de los nifos.



POLITICAS DE DEVOLUCION Y GARANTIA

Garantia

Real Flame® Company garantiza los chimeneas de gas Real Flame y sus accesorios estan libres de
defectos en condiciones de uso normal por un periodo de 1 aho desde la fecha de compra y los
problemas de acabado defectuosas por un periodo de 1afo a partir de la fecha de compra. En caso
de que surjan estos defectos, Real Flame, a su sola discrecion, reemplazara el producto defectuoso
o reembolsard el dinero abonado por el producto. Este es el Unico recurso y Real Flame niega
cualqguier otra garantia, incluidas las garantias implicitas de comercializacién o aptitud para un fin
determinado. Asimismo, Real Flame no serd responsable por los dafos resultantes que superen el
precio de compra del producto sobre el que se basa la responsabilidad. Los hogares eléctricos
cuentan con una garantia de un afo exclusivamente sobre el hogar eléctrico.

Politica de devolucién

Puede devolver la compra dentro de los 90 dias de haberla recibido. No se realizaran reembolsos
en el caso de devoluciones incompletas o no autorizadas. Todos los productos devueltos deben
estar totalmente completos, correctamente empacados en su empaque original y en condiciones
para ser puestos nuevamente a la venta. No se podran devolver productos que hayan sido
ensamblados o modificados. Se deben devolver todos los articulos en conjunto, es decir que todos
los elementos incluidos en el empague se deben devolver juntos. No se realizardn devoluciones o
cambios de elementos discontinuados. Para comenzar el proceso de devolucidon, comuniguese con
la tienda o la compaiia donde adquirid su Real Flame.

Piezas de reemplazo
Si se perdid o se dano alguna pieza durante el envio, puede solicitar un reemplazo. No hay piezas
de repuesto para todas las unidades y éstas se entregan Unicamente a discrecion de Real Flame.
Evaluaremos todos los dafos y encontraremos una solucion, que podria incluir el envio de un
repuesto. No hay repuestos para elementos discontinuados o productos vueltos a empacar (cajas
abiertas). Comuniquese con el Servicio de atencion al cliente del Real Flame al 800-654-1704 para
solicitar piezas de repuesto antes de devolver el articulo dafado. Cuando se comunique con el
Servicio de atencion al cliente, debe tener a su alcance la siguiente informacién (puede encontrarla
en el manual de instrucciones).

* Numero de modelo del articulo

* NUmero de pieza de 4 a 8 digitos

* NUumero de codigo del lote

* Domicilio de entrega

* Es posible que se le solicite una fotografia del articulo dafado. Las fotografias se deben

enviar a: custserv@realflame.com

Recepcién de un pedido incorrecto
Si recibid un articulo distinto del solicitado, comuniguese con el Servicio de atencién al cliente de
Real Flame al 800-654-1704, dentro de las 48 horas de haberlo recibido.

Consulte www.Realflame.com para conocer nuestras instrucciones y politicas de devolucion
completas.

Real Flame®
7800 Northwestern Ave.
Racine, WI 53406

Customer Service: 1-800-654-1704 in USA
Service a la clientele: 1-800-363-6443 in Canada
custserv@realflame.com

NTM Propane Warranty_101716



